ITEM NO.62

COURT NO.1 SECTION XIIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26175/2015 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/09/2015 in WP No. 15878/2015 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Hyderabad For The State Of Telangana And The State Of Andhra Pradesh)

1

MARPU RAMANARSU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY BACKWARD CLASS WELFARE DEPARTMENT & ORS.Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26310/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 14/09/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gautam Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Ashwin Kumar, Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, Adv.

Mr. A. Subba Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, A.G.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) No. 26175/2015

We permit the petitioner, if he so desires to implead the Medical Council of India as one of the respondents.

Issue notice on prayer 'C'.

Shri S. Udaya Kumar Sagar accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1.

In the meantime, there shall be interim stay of Prayer '(a)' i.e., operation of final order dated 04.09.2015 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telengana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Petition No. 15878 of 2015 qua the petitioner only.

SLP(C) No. 26310/2015

We direct the petitioner to implead the Medical council of India.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve a copy of the petitioner on learned counsel for the MCI.

List on 18.09.2015 along with D. No. 30822 & 30823/2015.

[Charanjeet Kaur] A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar